ENGROSSED

ORIGINAL HOUSE BILL NO. <u>HB0253</u>

## ENROLLED ACT NO. 89, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2021 GENERAL SESSION

AN ACT relating to the University of Wyoming and community colleges; prohibiting the University of Wyoming and community colleges from expending funds on abortions or insurance coverage for abortions as specified; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. W.S. 21-16-1701 is created to read:

## ARTICLE 17 HIGHER EDUCATION EXPENDITURES ON ABORTIONS

## 21-16-1701. Prohibition on expending funds for abortion.

(a) As a condition of receiving or expending any monies or funds appropriated to the University of Wyoming, the University of Wyoming shall not expend any appropriated general funds for:

(i) Elective abortions for students;

(ii) Group health insurance that provides coverage of elective abortions for students.

(b) As a condition of receiving any monies or funds appropriated to the community college commission, a community college shall not expend any appropriated general funds for:

(i) Elective abortions for students;

(ii) Group health insurance that provides coverage of elective abortions for students.

ENGROSSED

ORIGINAL HOUSE BILL NO. <u>HB0253</u>

ENROLLED ACT NO. 89, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2021 GENERAL SESSION

Section 2. This act is effective July 1, 2021.

(END)

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Governor

TIME APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

DATE APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

I hereby certify that this act originated in the House.

Chief Clerk